

S.No. 105
Supp.List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(M) 332/2025
CM(5158/2025) c/w
CM(M) 415/2024
CM(6859/2024)
CM(7060/2024)

GHULAM QADIR SHEIKH(SENIOR ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)
CITIZEN)

Through: Mr. Mohammad Ashraf Malik, Advocate

Vs.

TARIQ MOHI UD DIN SHEIKHRespondent(s)

Through: Mr. N.A. Beigh, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Murshid Rashid, Advocate

CORAM:HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI,JUDGE

ORDER

19-08-2025

CM (M) No. 332/2025 CM No.5158 /2025)

1. The petitioner has invoked supervisory jurisdiction of this Court under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, challenging order dated 01.07.2025 passed by the Court of Munsiff/JMIC, Budgam in Misc. Application No. 297/2025, whereby permission was granted to the respondent to undertake construction strictly in terms of order dated 29.10.2024 passed by the Principal District Judge, Budgam, subject to the safeguards stipulated in the operative part of the impugned order.
2. Mr. N.A. Begh, learned senior counsel for the respondent, submits that the impugned order suffers from no perversity and has already been duly implemented by the respondents.
3. Notice.
4. Mr. N.A. Beigh, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Murshid Rashid, learned Advocate waives notice on behalf of the respondent. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply with an advance copy to be furnished to learned counsel for the petitioner.

5. Registry is directed to summon the scanned records pertaining to the subject matter of the petition from the Court of the Munsiff/JMIC Budgam, as also from the Court of the District Judge, Budgam by the next date of hearing
6. List on 29th September, 2025.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
19-08-2025
Mubashir

