

S.No.32
Regular Case List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(M) 332/2025 c/w

CM(M) 415/2024

GHULAM QADIR SHEIKH(SENIOR
CITIZEN)

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Salfi Izhar, Advocate vice
Mr. M. Ashraf Malik, Advocate

Vs.

TARIQ MOHI UD DIN SHEIKH

...Respondent(s).

Through: Mr. N.A. Beigh, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Muhammad Murshid, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

24.04.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, after arguing the matter for some time, when confronted with maintainability of the petitions, which involve disputed questions of fact and also in view of the fact that the petitioner has already availed the appropriate remedy under law before the learned Munsiff, Budgam, seeks withdrawal of both the petitions with liberty to pursue the matter before the said Court. The statement of learned counsel for the petitioner is taken on record.
2. In view of the above, both the petitions are **dismissed** as withdrawn. It is, however, made clear that the dismissal of these petitions shall not preclude the petitioner from pursuing the matter before the Court of learned Munsiff, Budgam.
3. Interim direction(s), if any, shall stand vacated.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
24-04-2026
Mubashir